
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Fraser Webster Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Monthly Finance Performance Report (Pages 9 - 34)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2022/2023 as at 31 December 2022 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 
 

7. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 27 February 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Committee Members Present Virtually (no voting rights): 
 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor David Hingley 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
   
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2023 

  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

27 Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer submitted a report 
for the Committee to consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 
2023/24. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the Committee that following 
queries raised after publication of the agenda, revisions had been proposed to 
section B8 (Investment Indicators) of the Investment Strategy to provide 
clarity.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2023-24 be 

recommended to Executive to endorse and recommend to Council for 
adoption. 

 
 

28 Reserve Strategy and Medium Term Reserves Plan 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer that gave an update on the Review of Reserves that 
had taken place in preparation of the budget for 2023/24 and the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the Committee that the table 
detailing the overview of reserves in the covering report would be amended 
prior to submission to Executive, as the Revenue Grants figures relating to 
cashflow had been double counted in the summary table.  
 
Following questions from the Committee regarding the use of money received 
from Section 106 agreements for planning applications and flexibility of 
timescales for the work, the Assistant Director of Finance advised that he was 
not aware of any Section 106 funding being handed back to a developer 
because it had not been used in time.  
 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2023 

  

In response to Members’ questions regarding revenue grants listed for 
Bicester Garden Town and Bicester Village roundabout, the Assistant Director 
of Finance advised that a specific funding grant had been received for 
Bicester Garden Town. The Assistant Director of Finance undertook to 
circulate further information to the Committee on the reserve listed for 
Bicester Village Roundabout. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy period be noted 
 

(2) That, having given due consideration, Executive be advised that the 
Budget Planning Committee supports the draft reserve allocations. 

 
 

29 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave a verbal update on the Budget 
Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that at the next Committee 
meeting, the Council’s Quarter 3 finance monitoring report would be the 
substantive item on the agenda. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update on the Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.44 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
7 March 2023 
 

Monthly Finance Performance Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2022/2023 as at 31 December 2022 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the finance aspects of the report. 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the 

forecast outturn position for the year end based on the position as at 31 December 
2022.  
 
Revenue Budget 

 
2.2  CDC’s revenue financial position for December 2022 forecasts an overspend for the 

year of £0.141m.    This is made up of £0.733m savings non-delivery and business 
as usual underspends of (£0.592m).  

 
Capital Budget 

 
2.4 The capital budget for 2022/23 is £25.102m.  Forecast spend for the year is 

£16.065m, and £7.555m is to be reprofiled into future years.   
There is an overall forecast reduction in the spend on capital schemes of £1.481m.  

 
2.5 The total capital budget across multiple years is £34.381m. Spend on the total 

budget is forecast at £32.883m 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3.1   The council’s forecast position for 2022/2023 has improved since November by 
(£0.156m) and it is now predicting an overspend of £0.141m as shown in Table 1 below.  
This is as a result of continued work within departments to find solutions to reduce the 
councils predicted overspend. 
 
Report Details   

 
Table 1: Forecast Year End Position  
 

Service 

Original 
Budget 

Current 
Budget       

December 
Forecast 

December 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

% 
Variance 

to current 
budget 

  

November 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

Change 
since 

Previous 
(better) / 

worse 

 

£m £m £m £m %   £m £m 
 

HR & OD 0.822 0.852 0.852 0.000
[...]
 0.000 0.000 
       

(Surplus)/Deficit 0.141 (0.592) 0.733 

 
Table 3 – Budget compared with Forecast 
 
The graph below shows the Forecast for December and November compared to budget for 
the financial year. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 4: Top Five Major Variances:  
 

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

£
m

Budget V's Forecast

Current Budget Forecast December 2022 Forecast November 2022

Page 11



Portfolio 
Current 
Budget 

Variance % Variance 

Car Parks (0.950) 0.332 -34.9% 

Waste & Recycling 2.933 0.459 15.6% 

Leisure 0.160 0.209 130.6% 

Interest (2.375) (0.393) 16.5% 

Development Management  0.268 (0.608) -226.9% 

Total 0.036 (0.001)   

 
The top 5 services are the same as last month although there is an overall improvement of 
£0.058m. 

 
Car Parks Variance £0.332m [November Variance £0.339m]: - 
 
The majority of the predicted £0.333m overspend is due to a drop in usage and consequently 
a loss of income of £0.280m. The service is monitoring closely the December figures and 
will report in February. 

 
Waste & Recycling variance £0.459m [November variance £0.380m (adjusted to be 
comparable)]: - 
 
The service is predicting additional income from garden waste and savings on vehicle 
maintenance and mileage but still expecting an overspend of £0.459m. The majority of this 
overspend is due to using more agency staff to cover staffing shortages – largely long term 
sickness which the service is working with Human Resources on how to improve and 
increased recycling costs.  

 
Leisure Variance £0.209m [November Variance £0.209m]: - 
 
Higher costs for utilities and housing maintenance continue to put pressure on the service 
budgets but these overspends are at a stable level and not expected to increase significantly 
over the final quarter. 

 
Interest Variance (£0.393m) [November Variance (£0.339m)]: - 
 
Due to increased interest rates the council is anticipating higher than expected income of 
(£0.393m).  

 
Planning & Developme
[...]
 anticipated we will be in a position to start the tender process in February 
2023 with the aim being to complete the required works within the next 12 – 18 months.   
 
Castle Quay: - 
 
A number of Capital Projects are being reviewed to ensure they meet the strategic direction 
for Castle Quay and remain relevant to meet the challenges of the changing retail market.  
This has resulted in reprofiling a number of projects that will be delivered in 2023/2024. 
 
Vehicle Replacement Programme: - 
 
£0.566m is required to be slipped in to 2023/24 due to supply chain issues and availability 
of electric vehicles. 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted. 

5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 None  

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The report sets out CDC’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2021/22.  No 

alternative options have been considered. 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications – Mandatory paragraph 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial considerations as a result of this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 15

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Legal Implications – Mandatory paragraph 
 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance, 01295 221651   
shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Risk Implications - Mandatory paragraph  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly as a result of this report.  Any risks will 

be managed as part of the operational risk register and escalated as and when 
necessary to the Leadership Risk Register. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652 
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 7 March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
 
Committee Members Present Virtually (no voting rights): 
 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Support and Reporting 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

30 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 were agreed record and 
signed by the Chairman. 



Budget Planning Committee - 7 March 2023 

  

 
32 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

33 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

34 Monthly Finance Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) that summarised the Council’s forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2022/2023 as of 31 December 2022. 
 
In response to Members queries regarding the car parks variance, the 
Chairman advised the Committee that as car parking was an item that was 
frequently raised as car park income had reduced due to a drop in usage. The 
Chairman commented that it may be helpful for the Budget Planning 
Committee to look at these areas in more detail.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

35 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Support & Reporting gave a verbal 
update on the Budget Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Support & Reporting advised that 
at the next scheduled meeting on 25 July, the Committee would consider the 
Council Tax Reductions Scheme, financial monitoring for the year end 
2022/23 and the committee work programme for 2023/24. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update on the Committee Work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.44 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


